As a GOCC, the Corporation is mandated under Section 3 of RA No. 7656 to
declare and remit at least 50 per cent of its annual net earnings as cash, stock or
property dividends to the NG. For this purpose, net earnings is defined as income
derived from whatever source, whether exempt or subject to tax, net of deductions
allowed under Section 29 of the National Internal Revenue Code, as amended, and
income tax and other taxes paid thereon. However, under Section 12 of RA No.
6977, as amended, SB Corporation may only declare as dividend not more than 30
per cent of its net income and the rest withheld as retained earnings.

21. RESTATEMENTS AND PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Below are the relevant analyses of the effects of the restatements on assets, liabilities
and equity components of the Corporation’s financial statements. Significant
restatements include changes in accounting policies on or correction of errors in
accounting for leases, capitalization threshold for property and equipment, short-term
compensated absences and charges qualifying as direct origination costs.

As Previously

Reported,
12/31/2021

Effects of
Restatement

As Restated,
12/31/2021

Changes in Assets

Other current assets   11,169,796   (804,721)   10,365,075
Receivables, net 9,989,340,993   (425,289,220) 9,564,051,773
Property and equipment, net   73,834,276   (18,224,703)   55,609,573

65

As Previously

Reported,
12/31/2021

Effects of
Restatement

As Restated,
12/31/2021

ROU asset, net 0   9,250,981   9,250,981
Investment property   44,014,872   (2,531,642)   41,483,230
Deferred tax assets   287,853,207   65,173,987   353,027,194
Other non-current assets   5,673,337   228,100  5,901,437

Net Change in Assets 10,411,886,481   (372,197,218) 10,039,689,263

Changes in Liabilities and Equity
Lease liability 0   8,463,216   8,463,216
Provisions  0   67,705,952   67,705,952
Other payables   58,076,190   58,620,544   116,696,734
Deferred tax liabilities   7,138   196,941   204,079
Retained earnings  5,180,305,364   (507,183,871)  4,673,121,493

Net Change in Liabilities and Equity  5,238,388,692   (372,197,218)  4,866,191,474

Changes in revenues 666,780,927  (323,556,410) 343,224,517
Changes in expenses (1,144,741,647)   (57,042,610)  (1,201,784,257)
Changes in income tax benefit   78,801,733   (25,691,260)   53,110,473
Changes in subsidy from NG 1,000,000,000 0 1,000,000,000

Net Change in Comprehensive Income   600,841,013   (406,290,280)   194,550,733

22. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of operations of SB Corporation, there are various outstanding
commitments and contingent liabilities such as tax assessments, claims from customers
and third parties, among others, with amounts not reflected in the financial statements.
Management does not anticipate losses from these transactions that will adversely affect
SB Corporation’s operations.

In the opinion of Management, the suits and claims arising from the normal course of
operations of SB Corporation that remain unsettled, if decided adversely, will not involve

[…]

submitted by the bank, including correcting and adjusting entries for
discrepancies, errors or other reconciling items requiring corrections by the
agency immediately after those items were properly analyzed and verified.
Such BRS shall be submitted to the COA Resident Auditor within 15 days
after the end of the month.

11.3. As at December 31, 2022, the SB Corporation reported Cash in Bank of

P514.539 million, which consists of 11 deposit accounts as follows:

Bank and Account No.
Account
Balance

LBP CA No. 1 P80,041,645
LBP CA No. 2 224,664,622
LBP CA No. 3 39,830,952
LBP CA No. 4 13,677,804
LBP CA No. 5 56,684,772
LBP CA No. 6 1,155,180
LBP CA No. 7 14,136,529
LBP CA No. 8 32,965,139
LBP CA No. 9 5,825,691

LBP CA No. 10 23,351,205
DBP CA No. 11 22,205,715

 P514,539,254

11.4. Review of the submitted BRS as at December 31, 2022 revealed that there
is an unreconciled variance totaling P3.697 million noted between the
preliminarily reported balances and the adjusted balance per BRS for seven
deposit accounts. Details follow:

119

Bank and
Account No. As Reported

Adjusted Balance
per BRS Variance

LBP CA No. 13 P77,753,297 P77,389,724 P363,573
LBP CA No. 23 224,584,884 223,942,079 642,805
LBP CA No. 6 1,155,180 0 1,155,180
LBP CA No. 7 14,136,529 15,273,969 1,137,440
LBP CA No. 8 32,965,139 33,137,291 172,152
LBP CA No. 9 5,825,691 5,885,065 59,374
LBP CA No. 10 23,351,205 23,517,420 166,215

  P3,696,739

11.5. The variances are presented in the BRS as an adjustment of the balance per

books and described as “Transactions as of December 2021, pending
confirmation from Treasury,” “Adjustment after cut-off,” “Various unadjusted
book reconciling items and unidentified reconciling item” and “Other
reconciling items pending verification from cashier,” among others.

11.6. Relatedly, we observed that the monthly BRS to support the recorded
balances of 11 deposit accounts were either belatedly or not prepared and/or
submitted to the Audit Team, contrary to Section 2.0 of COA Circular No. 92-